• Decommissioning Liabilities – cenovus applied the deemed
cost election for oil and gas assets under IFrs 1 and as such
decommissioning liabilities at the date of transition have been
measured in accordance with Ias 37, “Provisions, Contingent
Liabilities and Contingent Assets” (note D).

• Borrowing Costs – In accordance with IFrs 1, the company has
elected to apply Ias 23, “Borrowing Costs” to qualifying assets for
which the commencement date for capitalization of borrowing costs
occurred on or after the transition Date. Borrowing costs have not
been capitalized on qualifying assets under construction on or before
the transition Date.

• Estimates – Hindsight was not used to create or revise estimates and
accordingly, the estimates made by the company under previous
gaap are consistent with their application under IFrs.

140 consolidated Financial statements
cenovus energy  annual report 2011

140 notes to consolidated Financial statements
cenovus energy  annual report 2011

r e c o n c i l i at i o n o F stat e m e n t o F e a r n i n g s a n d c o m P r e h e n s i V e i n c o m e

For the year ended December 31, 2010  notes  previous gaap adjustments iFrs

Revenues
 gross sales  K  13,422  (332)  13,090
 less: royalties   449  –  449
   12,973  (332)  12,641
Expenses
 purchased product  K  7,549  2  7,551
 transportation and blending   1,065  –  1,065
 operating  e,F,K  1,302  (16)  1,286
 production and mineral taxes   34  –  34
 (gain) loss on risk management  K  –  (324)  (324)
 Depreciation, depletion and amortization  a,B,c  1,310  (8)  1,302
 exploration expense  H  –  3  3
 general and administrative  e,F  251  (5)  246
 Finance costs  K  –  498  498
 Interest, net  K  279  (279)  –
 Interest income  K  –  (144)  (144)
 accretion of asset retirement obligation  K  75  (75)  –
 Foreign exchange (gain) loss, net   (51)  –  (51)
 (gain) loss on divestiture of assets  g  9  (125)  (116)
 other (income) loss, net   (13)  –  (13)
Earnings Before Income Tax   1,163  141  1,304
 Income tax expense  I  170  53  223
Net Earnings   993  88  1,081
Other Comprehensive Income (Loss), Net of Tax
 Foreign currency translation adjustment  J  (13)  84  71
Comprehensive Income (Loss)   980  172  1,152

Net Earnings per Common Share
 Basic  l  1.32  0.12  1.44
 Diluted  l  1.32  0.11  1.43

under IFrs 1, the opening Balance sheet adjustments are recorded
directly to retained earnings, or if appropriate, another category of
equity. as cenovus’s paid in surplus reflects the company’s retained
earnings prior to the split of encana into two independent energy

companies, encana and cenovus, all opening Balance sheet adjustments
have been recorded to paid in surplus. the impacts of applying the above
noted IFrs 1 exemptions and the accounting policy differences between
previous gaap and IFrs are summarized in the following tables:

141consolidated Financial statements
cenovus energy  annual report 2011

D
E

L
IV

E
R

IN
G

 V
a

L
u

E
c

e
n

o
v

u
s

141notes to consolidated Financial statements
cenovus energy  annual report 2011

D
E

L
IV

E
R

IN
G

 V
a

L
u

E
c

e
n

o
v

u
s

r e c o n c i l i at i o n o F t h e Ba l a n c e s h e e t

   December 31, 2010 January 1, 2010

   previous   previous
As at   notes  gaap adjustments iFrs gaap adjustments iFrs

Assets
 Current Assets
  cash and cash equivalents  300 – 300 155 – 155
  accounts receivable and
   accrued revenues e 1,055 4 1,059 978 4 982
  Income tax receivable  31 – 31 40 – 40
  current portion of partnership
   contribution receivable  346 – 346 345 – 345
  Inventories  880 – 880 875 – 875
  risk management  163 – 163 60 – 60
  assets held for sale K – 65 65 – – –
 Current Assets  2,775 69 2,844 2,453 4 2,457
 assets Held for sale K 65 (65) – – – –
 exploration and evaluation assets K – 713 713 – 580 580
   a,B,D,
   e,F,g,
 property, plant and equipment, net H,J,K 15,530 (2,903) 12,627 15,214 (3,165) 12,049
 partnership contribution receivable  2,145 – 2,145 2,621 – 2,621
 risk Management  43 – 43 1 – 1
 other assets c,F,J 391 (110) 281 320 (128) 192
 Deferred Income tax K – 55 55 – 3 3
 goodwill g 1,146 (14) 1,132 1,146 – 1,146
Total Assets  22,095 (2,255) 19,840 21,755 (2,706) 19,049

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
 Current Liabilities
  accounts payable and accrued liabilities e 1,825 18 1,843 1,574 31 1,605
  Income tax payable  154 – 154 – – –
  current portion of partnership
   contribution payable  343 – 343 340 – 340
  risk management  163 – 163 70 – 70
  liabilities related to assets held for sale K – 7 7 – – –
 Current Liabilities  2,485 25 2,510 1,984 31 2,015
 liabilities related to assets Held for sale K 7 (7) – – – –
 long-term Debt  3,432 – 3,432 3,656 – 3,656
 partnership contribution payable  2,176 – 2,176 2,650 – 2,650
 risk Management  10 – 10 4 – 4
 Decommissioning liabilities D,g 1,213 186 1,399 1,147 38 1,185
 other liabilities F 346 – 346 239 7 246
 Deferred Income tax I,J,K 2,404 (832) 1,572 2,467 (983) 1,484
 Total Liabilities  12,073 (628) 11,445 12,147 (907) 11,240
 share capital  3,716 – 3,716 3,681 – 3,681
   a,c,D,
 paid in surplus e,F,I,J 5,896 (1,813) 4,083 5,896 (1,813) 4,083
 accumulated other
  comprehensive Income (loss) J (27) 98 71 (14) 14 –
 retained earnings  437 88 525 45 – 45
 shareholders’ equity  10,022 (1,627) 8,395 9,608 (1,799) 7,809
Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity  22,095 (2,255) 19,840 21,755 (2,706) 19,049

142 consolidated Financial statements
cenovus energy  annual report 2011

142 notes to consolidated Financial statements
cenovus energy  annual report 2011

r e c o n c i l i at i o n o F t h e stat e m e n t o F c a s h F lows

For the year ended December 31, 2010  notes  previous gaap adjustments iFrs

Operating Activities
 net earnings   993  88  1,081
 Depreciation, depletion and amortization  a,B,c  1,310  (8)  1,302
 Deferred income taxes  I  88  53  141
 unrealized (gain) loss on risk management   (46)  –  (46)
 unrealized foreign exchange (gain) loss   (69)  –  (69)
 (gain) loss on divestitures of assets  g  9  (125)  (116)
 unwinding of discount on decommissioning liabilities   75  –  75
 other   55  (11)  44

   2,415  (3)  2,412
 net change in other assets and liabilities   (55)  –  (55)
 net change in non-cash working capital   234  –  234

 Cash From Operating Activities   2,594  (3)  2,591

Investing Activities
 capital expenditures – exploration and evaluation assets   –  (350)  (350)
 capital expenditures – property, plant and equipment   (2,208)  357  (1,851)
 proceeds from divestitures of assets   309  –  309
 net change in investments and other   4  –  4
 net change in non-cash working capital  e  99  (4)  95

 Cash From (Used in) Investing Activities   (1,796)  3  (1,793)

Net Cash Provided (Used) before Financing Activities   798  –  798

Cash From (Used in) Financing Activities   (631)  –  (631)

Foreign Exchange Gain (Loss) on Cash and Cash Equivalents
 held in Foreign Currency   (22)  –  (22)

Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents   145  –  145
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of year   155  –  155

Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of year   300  –  300

Notes:

a) r e F i n i n g P ro P e rt y,  P l a n t a n d e Q u i Pm e n t

at January 1, 2010, cenovus elected to measure its refining assets at fair
value and to use that fair value as its deemed cost on transition to IFrs.

[…]

adjustments discussed above.

   December 31, January 1,
Inc rease ( Decrease )  2010 2010

Assets
 refining property, plant and equipment  125  –
 other assets  5  –

Liabilities and Equity
 Deferred income tax liability  46  –
 accumulated other comprehensive income  98  14
 paid in surplus  (14)  (14)

145consolidated Financial statements
cenovus energy  annual report 2011

D
E

L
IV

E
R

IN
G

 V
a

L
u

E
c

e
n

o
v

u
s

145notes to consolidated Financial statements
cenovus energy  annual report 2011

D
E

L
IV

E
R

IN
G

 V
a

L
u

E
c

e
n

o
v

u
s

D I LU T E D E A R N I N G S P E R S h A R E

under previous gaap, cenovus’s tsars, which may be cash or equity
settled at the option of the holder, had no dilutive effect on diluted
earnings per share because cash settlement was assumed. under IFrs,

the more dilutive of cash settlement and share settlement is required
to be used in calculating diluted earnings per share. the following table
identifies the differences between previous gaap and IFrs:

   previous gaap IFrs

For the year ended December 31, 2010 net  earnings per net  earnings per
( $ mi l l ions,  except ear nings per share )  earnings shares share earnings shares share

net earnings per share – basic  993  751.9  $1.32  1,081  751.9  $1.44
Dilutive effect of exercised cenovus tsars  –  0.8   –  0.8
Dilutive effect of outstanding cenovus tsars  –  –   –  1.3

net earnings per share – diluted  993  752.7  $1.32  1,081  754.0  $1.43

m) d e Bt to c a P i ta l i Z at i o n r at i o

the transition to IFrs resulted in changes to the company’s Debt to capitalization ratio as follows:

   December 31, 2010 January 1, 2010

   previous gaap iFrs previous gaap iFrs

long-term Debt  3,432  3,432  3,656  3,656

Debt   3,432  3,432  3,656  3,656
shareholders’ equity  10,022  8,395  9,608  7,809

total capitalization  13,454  11,827  13,264  11,465

Debt to capitalization ratio  26%  29%  28%  32%

146 consolidated Financial statements
cenovus energy  annual report 2011

146 suPPlemental inFormation (unaudited)
cenovus energy  annual report 2011

Supplemental information (unaudited)

fInAncIAL stAtIstIcs
( $ mi l l ions,  except per share amounts )   2011   2010

   year Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 year Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1

gross sales 16,185 4,480 3,989 4,085 3,631 13,090 3,471 3,069 3,217 3,333
less: royalties 489 151 131 76 131 449 108 107 123 111